Table 3. Top Five Permanent Crops in Terms of Number of Trees/Vines/Hills by Province : Cagayan Valley, 1991 and 2002

Crop | Cagayan Valley | Batanes | Cagayan | Isabela | Nueva Vizcaya | Quirino

2002
Banana
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Coffee Excelsia
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Number of Farms
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Orange (Dalandan)
Number of Farms
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Ipil-ipil

Number of Farms
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Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

109,890
12,567,312

8,332
11,090,566

137,399
1,779,937

179,005
1,283,629

42,702
607,629

1,366 47,721
33,477 1,942,151

3,442
3,836,265

1,579 51,124
38,861 843,551

890 65,029
5,226 363,964

725
2,770

482
401.482

33,655
6,786,463

3,122
950, 405

56,225
650, 655

69,184
387,322

14,452
365,790

13,822
696,045

1,698
6,303,506

29,063
360,957

2,057
271,123

3,360
251,019

13,326
3,109,176

11,775
97,303

14,839
166,160

197
95,699

1,048
82,027



Papaya

Number of Farms Reporting 751
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 9,988
1991

Banana

Number of Farms Reporting 190,054 1,786 61,683 83,992 29,616 12,978

Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 10,228,806 59,768 1,578,666 4,970,656 1,468,467 2,151,249
Coconut

Number of Farms Reporting 136,785 1,878 48,266 61,526 7,011

Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 1,437,089 43,190 721,301 515,167 46,421

Coffee Robusta

Number of Farms Reporting 4,579 3,234 541

Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 756,251 640,548 76,498
Mango

Number of Farms Reporting 141,365 43,855 67,939 19,739 9,286

Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 565,142 140,411 233,721 128,188 61,499

Coffee Arabica

Number of Farms Reporting 6,891 2,163 973
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 478,308 259,816 155,482
Ipil-Ipil
Number of Farms Reporting 46 1,660 7,347 1,646
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 1,921 62,262 124,932 150,780
Papaya
Number of Farms Reporting 304
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 1,472
Kalamansi
Number of Farms Reporting 601
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 1,403
Malunggay
Number of Farms Reporting 22,852 34,395
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 100,149 167,435

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries
2002 Census of Agriculture



